SEC. 3. Any summer resident who shall have resided in such district thirty (30) days prior to such election may be elected an officer of such district, and may continue to hold and exercise the duties of such office, notwithstanding his removal from such district for winter residence; *Provided*, that failure on the part of such officer for a continuous period of seven (7) months to reside in such district, shall cause such office to become vacant.

SEC. 4. This act shall be in full force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1891,

CHAPTER 289.

[H. F. No. 33.]

AN ACT PROVIDING FOR SALE OF CERTAIN SCHOOL PROPERTY, AND PROVIDING FOR THE EQUITABLE DIVISION OF THE PROCEEDS THEREOF AND APPORTIONMENT MONEY BETWEEN CERTAIN DISTRICTS IN ISANTI COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The trustees of school district number three (3), in the county of Isanti, are hereby authorized to sell to the highest bidder for cash, at public sale, giving ten (10) days' written notice, posted in three (3) public places in school district number three (3) and forty-five (45) in said county, the school house in said district number three (3), the lot and land on which it stands, and all the furniture and apparatus belonging to said school district number three (3), and make legal conveyance to the purchaser thereof.

SEC. 2. The clerk and director of said district number three (3) are hereby authorized to draw a warrant on the treasurer of said district number three (3) for one-half (½) of the entire proceeds of said sale, payable to the treasurer of said school district number forty-five (45); and the treasurer of said district number three (3) is hereby

authorized to pay said warrant.

SEC. 3. The clerk and director of said school district number three (3) are hereby authorized to draw a warrant on the treasurer of said school district number three (3), payable to the treasurer of said school district number forty-five (45), for the amount of apportionment money that will come into the treasury of said district number three (3) for the attendance of scholars from said district number forty-five (45), in said district number three (3), for the school year commencing August first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1890), and the treasurer of said district number three (3) is hereby authorized to pay said warrant on the receipt of the said apportionment money.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 14, 1891.